Per Common Share Data
Net Income—Basic   $ 1.87  $ 1.03
Net Income—Diluted   $ 1.78  $ 0.98
Book value at period end   $ 17.09  $ 20.15
Cash dividends declared and paid   $ 0.75  $ 0.40

Balance Sheet Data at Period End
Loans, net of unearned income   $ 1,424,832  $ 1,460,143
Securities   $ 535,873  $ 496,629
Assets   $ 2,180,577  $ 2,256,773
Deposits   $ 1,735,546  $ 1,736,352
Long term debt   $ 114,096  $ 68,093
Shareholders’ equity   $ 216,999  $ 216,810

21

Table of Contents

Peoples/Heritage
 Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

June 30, 2004
(unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet combines the historical balance sheets of Peoples and Heritage

assuming the companies had been combined on June 30, 2004, on a purchase accounting basis. It also includes the financial information associated with the
Peoples / Renasant merger of July 1, 2004 as if the companies had also been combined on June 30, 2004.

Peoples

Renasant

  (1)

Renasant
Adjustments*

Consolidated
PHC /

Renasant

Heritage

  (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments*

PHC /
HFHC

Combined

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents  66,268,000  3,743,000  A (26,127,404) 43,883,596  13,396,163  A (26,340,650) 30,939,109
   B 27,000,000  27,000,000
Securities available-for-sale  360,120,000  29,062,000  C (576,000) 388,606,000  95,332,898  C (632,000) 483,306,898
   D 13,322,107  13,322,107
Other investments   1,410,000   1,410,000  3,987,061   5,397,061
Mortgage Loans held for sale  1,708,000  748,000   2,456,000  19,293,341   21,749,341
Loans, net of unearned income  906,186,000  179,550,000  E 493,572  1,086,229,572  394,538,127  E (2,702,000) 1,478,065,699
   D (17,922,277) (17,922,277)
Allowance for loan losses  (13,152,000) (2,845,000)   (15,997,000) (11,441,341) D 3,318,742  (24,119,599)

Loans, net of allowance  893,034,000  176,705,000   1,070,232,572  383,096,786   1,436,023,823

Premises and equipment, net  30,860,000  1,976,000  F (96,559) 32,739,441  7,064,416   39,803,857
Goodwill  5,048,000   G 38,171,893  43,219,893   G 48,027,559  91,247,452
Core deposit intangibles and other intangibles  894,000   H 5,021,000  5,915,000   H 6,233,000  12,148,000
OREO  1,851,000   1,851,000  1,146,281   2,997,281
Investment in Unconsolidated Sub  619,000   619,000   619,000
Other assets  61,979,000  7,030,000  I 780,000  69,789,000  22,430,270   92,219,270

Total Assets  1,422,381,000  220,674,000   1,660,721,502  545,747,216   2,256,773,199

Liabilities
Noninterest-bearing deposits  160,771,000  21,785,000   182,556,000  30,328,038   212,884,038
Interest-bearing deposits  990,310,000  163,534,000  J (305,290) 1,154,149,290  369,031,982  J (287,000) 1,523,468,272

Total deposits  1,151,081,000  185,319,000   1,336,705,290  399,360,020   1,736,352,310

Federal funds purchased and repos   3,992,000   3,992,000  17,336,761   21,328,761
Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank  86,832,000   86,832,000  78,222,156   165,054,156
Junior subordinated debentures  20,619,000   20,619,000  10,310,000  B (27,000,000) 57,929,000
Other borrowed funds  8,228,000  11,835,000  K 67,697  19,995,303  7,480,000  K (645,000) 28,120,303
Other liabilities  17,345,000  2,440,000  L (1,964,759) 21,749,759  2,536,339  L (747,460) 25,033,558
   L (632,069) 632,069   L (6,000,000) 6,632,069
   D 486,943  (486,943)

Total Liabilities  1,284,105,000  203,586,000   1,490,525,421  515,245,276   2,039,963,214

Shareholders’ equity
Common Stock  46,589,000  1,440,000  M 1,440,000  50,599,470  105,363  M 105,363  50,599,470
   M (4,010,470)   M (6,321,755) 6,321,755
Treasury Stock  (22,815,000)   (22,815,000)   (22,815,000)
Additional paid-in-capital  40,512,000  13,658,000  M 13,658,000  64,221,899  37,413,445  M 37,413,445  64,221,899
   M (23,709,899)   M (35,148,964) 35,148,964
   M (4,245,712) 4,245,712   M (5,937,670) 10,183,382

[…]

Total shareholders’ equity  138,276,000  17,088,000   170,196,081  30,501,940   216,809,985

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  1,422,381,000  220,674,000   1,660,721,502  545,747,216   2,256,773,199

(1) See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
* Parenthetical items represent credits; non-parenthetical items represent debits.

22

Table of Contents

Peoples/Heritage
 Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

June 30, 2004
(unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income combines the historical statements of income of Peoples and

Heritage assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2003, on a purchase accounting basis. It also includes the financial information associated
with the Peoples / Renasant merger of July 1, 2004 as if the companies had also been combined on January 1, 2003.

Peoples

Renasant

  (1)

Renasant
Adjustments

Consolidated
Peoples /
Renasant

Heritage

  (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Peoples /
Heritage

Combined

Interest Income

Loans  $ 26,656,000 $ 4,992,000  E $ (109,683)  $ 31,538,317 $ 11,907,643  E $ 515,649  $ 43,961,609
   D  (554,695)   (554,695)

Securities   8,399,000  450,000  C  91,139   8,940,139  1,943,582  C  56,429   10,940,150
   D  319,731   319,731

Other   88,000  23,000   111,000  1,958   112,958

Total Interest Income   35,143,000  5,465,000   40,589,456  13,853,183   54,779,753

Interest Expense
Deposits   8,214,000  1,454,000   9,668,000  4,706,774   14,374,774
Borrowings   1,932,000  161,000  K  23,523   2,116,523  1,672,215  K  (169,737)   3,619,001

   B  542,700   542,700

Total Interest Expense   10,146,000  1,615,000   11,784,523  6,378,989   18,536,475

Net interest income   24,997,000  3,850,000   28,804,933  7,474,194   36,243,278

Provision for loan losses   993,000  409,000   1,402,000  (760,412)   641,588

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   24,004,000  3,441,000   27,402,933  8,234,606   35,601,690

Noninterest income
Service charges   7,432,000  165,000   7,597,000  625,804   8,222,804
Fees and commissions   3,629,000  174,000   3,803,000  1,079,657   4,882,657
Insurance commissions   1,710,000   1,710,000   1,710,000
Trust revenue   1,070,000   1,070,000   1,070,000
Securities gains   58,000  (6,000)   52,000  593,813   645,813
Bank owned life insurance revenue   568,000   568,000   568,000
Merchant discounts   626,000   626,000   626,000
Gain on Sale of Merchant Business   1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000
Other   1,197,000   1,197,000  811,885   2,008,885

Total noninterest income   17,290,000  333,000   17,623,000  3,111,159   20,734,159

Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee benefits   15,545,000  1,565,000   17,110,000  4,615,804   21,725,804
Data processing   2,304,000  254,000   2,558,000   2,558,000
Net occupancy   1,721,000  215,000  F  (4,584)   1,931,416  1,234,886   3,166,302
Equipment   1,572,000  96,000   1,668,000   1,668,000
Other   6,726,000  1,725,000  H  422,686   8,873,686  3,121,892  H  524,717   12,520,295

   I  78,000   78,000   78,000

Total noninterest Expense   27,868,000  3,855,000   32,219,102  8,972,582   41,716,401

Income before income taxes   13,426,000  (81,000)   (538,169)   12,806,831  2,373,183   (560,566)   14,619,448

Income taxes   3,722,000  (9,000)   (204,504)   3,508,496  795,122   (213,015)   4,090,603

Net income  $ 9,704,000 $ (72,000)   $ (333,665)  $ 9,298,335 $ 1,578,061   $ (347,551)  $ 10,528,845

   —
Per common share information

Basic earnings per share  $ 1.18   $ 0.15   $ 1.03

Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.18   $ 0.14   $ 0.98

Cash dividends declared per share  $ 0.40

Average common shares issued and outstanding   8,189,178   N  802,266   8,991,444   N  1,264,351   10,255,795

Average diluted common shares issued and outstanding   8,210,237   O  951,995   9,162,232   O  1,596,519   10,758,751

(1) See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

23

Table of Contents

Peoples/Heritage
 Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

December 31, 2003
(unaudited)

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income combines the historical statements of income of Peoples and

Heritage assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2003, on a purchase accounting basis. It also includes the financial information associated
with the Peoples / Renasant merger of July 1, 2004 as if the companies had also been combined on January 1, 2003.

Peoples

Renasant

  (1)

Renasant
Adjustments

Consolidated
Peoples /
Renasant

Heritage

  (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Peoples /
Heritage

Combined

Interest Income

Loans   $ 56,366,000 $ 10,180,000  E $ (219,365)  $ 66,326,635 $ 28,377,963  E  1,031,298  $ 95,735,896
   D  (1,109,389)  $ (1,109,389)

Securities   14,211,000  930,000  C  182,278   15,323,278  1,719,866  C  112,857   17,156,001
   D  639,461   639,461

Other   233,000  67,000   300,000  245,342   545,342

Total Interest Income   70,810,000  11,177,000   81,949,913  30,343,171   112,967,311

Interest Expense
Deposits   18,818,000  3,763,000  J  (305,290)   22,275,710  12,993,846  J  (287,000)   34,982,556
Borrowings   2,959,000  294,000  K  44,174   3,297,174  2,394,941  K  (339,474)   5,352,641

   B  1,085,400   1,085,400

Total Interest Expense   21,777,000  4,057,000   25,572,884  15,388,787   41,420,597

Net interest income   49,033,000  7,120,000   56,377,029  14,954,384   71,546,714

Provision for loan losses   2,713,000  506,000   3,219,000  (1,645,878)   1,573,122

Net interest income after provision for loan

losses   46,320,000  6,614,000   53,158,029  16,600,262   69,973,592

Noninterest income
Service charges   14,417,000  261,000   14,678,000  1,137,434   15,815,434
Fees and commissions   6,874,000   6,874,000   6,874,000
Insurance commissions   3,602,000   3,602,000   3,602,000
Trust revenue   1,078,000   1,078,000   1,078,000
Securities gains   191,000  243,000   434,000  205,801   639,801
Bank owned life insurance revenue   1,169,000   1,169,000   1,169,000
Merchant discounts   1,287,000   1,287,000   1,287,000
Gain on Sale of Merchant Business
Other   2,605,000  488,000   3,093,000  3,644,215   6,737,215

Total noninterest income   31,223,000  992,000   32,215,000  4,987,450   37,202,450

Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee benefits   29,486,000  3,213,000   32,699,000  9,056,110   41,755,110
Data processing   4,094,000   4,094,000   4,094,000
Net occupancy   3,382,000  566,000  F  (9,168)   3,938,832  2,501,840   6,440,672
Equipment   3,092,000   3,092,000   3,092,000
Other   12,469,000  1,762,000  H  1,075,929   15,306,929  8,237,152  H  1,335,643   24,879,724

   I  156,000   156,000   156,000

Total noninterest Expense   52,523,000  5,541,000   59,286,761  19,795,102   80,417,506

Income before income taxes   25,020,000  2,065,000   (998,732)   26,086,268  1,792,610   (1,120,342)   26,758,536

Income taxes   6,839,000  751,000   (379,518)   7,210,482  664,230   (425,730)   7,448,982

Net income   $ 18,181,000 $ 1,314,000   $ (619,214)  $ 18,875,786 $ 1,128,380   $ (694,612)  $ 19,309,554

Per common share information

Basic earnings per share   $ 2.20   $ 2.08 $ 0.11   $ 1.87

Diluted earnings per share   $ 2.19   $ 2.04 $ 0.11   $ 1.78

Cash dividends declared per share   $ 0.75

Average common shares issued and

outstanding   8,264,091   N  802,266   9,066,357   N  1,264,351   10,330,708

Average diluted common shares issued and

outstanding   8,301,826   O  951,995   9,253,821   O  1,596,519   10,850,340

(1) See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

24

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1—Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
 The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information related to the merger of Renasant with and into Peoples and the merger of Heritage
with and into Peoples is included for the year ended December 31, 2003 and as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2004.

The pro forma adjustments included herein reflect the impact of an assumed 60-40 ratio of stock and cash to effect the merger and using an exchange ratio